

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

SECTION 1 - MANUFACTURER

MEHRON INC.  
100 RED SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD  
CHESTNUT RIDGE, NY 10977, USA

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE:  
(845) 426-1700

SECTION 2 - PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND COMPONENTS

CAS NUMBER: NOT APPLICABLE

PRODUCT DESIGNATION - "PARADISE MAKEUP AQ™ (SKU# 800,801)"

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION - WATER SOLUBLE CAKE MAKEUP

MOLECULAR FORMULA - NOT APPLICABLE

COMPOSITION: Glycerin, Aloe Barbadensis Leaf Extract, PEG-8, PEG-75, Cetearyl Alcohol, Lauryl Glucoside, Glyceryl Stearate, PEG-100 Stearate, Persea Gratissima (Avocado) Oil, Theobroma Cacao (Cocoa) Butter, Bis-PEG-15 Dimethicone/IPDI Copolymer, Butylene Glycol, Chamomilla Recutita (Matricaria) Flower Extract, Cymbopogon Schoenanthus (Lemongrass) Leaf / Stem Extract, Panax Ginseng Root Extract, Cucumis Sativus (Cucumber) Fruit Extract, Symphytum Officinale (Comfrey) Leaf Extract, Tocopheryl Acetate (Vitamin E), BHT, Tris(Tetramethylhydroxypiperidinol) Citrate, Benzotriazolyl Dodecyl p-Cresol, Disodium EDTA, Triethanolamine, Phenoxyethanol, Methylparaben, Ethylparaben, Propylparaben, Butylparaben, Coumarin, Limonene Fragrance (parfum). May Contain: Titanium Dioxide (CI 77891), Ultramarines (CI 77007), Iron Oxides (CI 77489), Chromium Oxide Greens (CI 77288), FD&C Blue 1 Lake (CI 42090), D&C Black 2 (CI 77266), D&C Red 7 Lake (CI 15850), D&C Red 6 Lake (CI 15850), D&C Red 33 Lake (CI 17200), D&C Yellow 5 Lake (CI 19140), Mica (CI 77019), Calcium Carbonate, Talc.

Preservative Blend (Phenobact)

COMPOSITION (typical)

Phenoxyethanol,%.....76  
Methyl Paraben%.....9  
Ethyl Paraben,%.....5  
Propyl Paraben%.....5  
Butyl Paraben,%.....5

Use level range: **0.50-1.00%**

Actual level: **0.78%**

SECTION 3 - POSSIBLE HAZARDS

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW: THIS PRODUCT HAS BEEN EVALUATED AND DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY HAZARD WARNING LABEL UNDER OSHA CRITERIA. LOW HAZARD FOR USUAL INDUSTRIAL OR COMMERCIAL HANDLING BY TRAINED PERSONEL.

---

#### SECTION 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES

---

**INHALATION:** NON-HAZARDOUS

**SKIN CONTACT:** NON-HAZARDOUS. WASH EXPOSED AREA OF SKIN WITH SOAP AND WATER. IF SKIN IRRITATION OR ALLERGIC REACTION OCCURS, GET MEDICAL ATTENTION.

**INGESTION:** IF SWALLOWED, DRINK COPIOUS AMOUNTS OF WATER. DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING. GET PROMPT MEDICAL ATTENTION

**EYE CONTACT:** FLUSH WITH LARGE AMOUNTS OF WATER. GET MEDICAL ATTENTION.

---

#### SECTION 5 - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

---

**FIREFIGHTING MEDIA:** NON-FLAMMABLE

---

#### SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

---

**OCCUPATIONAL SPILL:** SPILL SHOULD BE CONTAINED, ABSORBED AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS. SEE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE REQUIREMENTS TO PREVENT EXPOSURE DURING CLEAN UP OF SPILLS.

---

#### SECTION 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE

---

**HANDLING ADVICE:** SPILLED MATERIAL IS SLIPPERY ON WALKWAYS AND HIGHWAYS. FOAMS PROFUSELY WHEN HIT WITH STREAM OF WATER. WASH THOROUGHLY AFTER HANDLING. DO NOT GET IN EYES.

**STORAGE CONDITIONS:** DO NOT STORE WITH STRONG OXIDIZING AGENTS. STORE IN PLASTIC, PLASTIC-LINED OR STAINLESS STEEL. DO NOT STORE IN HEAT.

---

#### SECTION 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION

---

IF HANDLING BULK QUANTITIES, USE NIOSHA/MSHA APPROVED RESPIRATORY PROTECTION, WEAR GLOVES AND PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

IF HANDLING PACKAGED PRODUCTS, NORMAL HANDLING PRECAUTIONS AND STORAGE SHOULD BE FOLLOWED; NO SPECIAL SAFETY WEAR SHOULD BE NECESSARY.

---

#### SECTION 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

---

**FLASH POINT:** N/A                      **SPECIFIC GRAVITY:** N/A

**pH:** N/A

**SOLUBILITY IN WATER:** SOLUBLE

**APPEARANCE:** PIGMENTED SOLID CAKE MAKEUP

-----  
**SECTION 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY**  
-----

**INCOMPATIBILITY:** UNKNOWN

**HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:** NORMALLY STABLE  
-----

**SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION**  
-----

THIS PRODUCT HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR CHRONIC EFFECTS; IT IS JUDGED AS HAVING A LOW ORDER OF TOXICITY BASED ON COMPONENT INFORMATION. USE OF GOOD INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE PRACTICES IS RECOMMENDED.  
-----

**SECTION 12 - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION**  
-----

NOT AVAILABLE.  
-----

**SECTION 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS**  
-----

NOT LISTED AS HAZARDOUS WASTE UNDER FEDERAL REGULATIONS

**DECOMPOSITION:** NOT APPLICABLE

**POLYMERIZATION:** NOT APPLICABLE  
-----

**SECTION 14 - TRANSPORT INFORMATION**  
-----

**DOT INFORMATION:** NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS GOODS ACCORDING TO INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

**WARNING LABELS:** NOT APPLICABLE  
-----

**SECTION 15 - REGULATORY INFORMATION**  
-----

**TSCA:** THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS INGREDIENTS LISTED IN THE TSCA INVENTORY OF CHEMICAL SUBSTANCES.

THE INFORMATION GIVEN AND RECOMMENDATIONS MADE HEREIN APPLY TO OUR PRODUCT ALONE, NOT COMBINED WITH OTHER PRODUCTS. THIS DATA IS BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE; HOWEVER, IT IS THE PURCHASER'S RESPONSIBILITY BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT TO VERIFY THIS DATA UNDER THEIR OWN OPERATING CONDITIONS AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE PRODUCT IS SUITABLE FOR THEIR PURPOSES.  
-----

**SECTION 16 - OTHER INFORMATION**  
-----

**WHMIS (Canada):** Not classified.

**HMIS (USA):** Health Hazard – 0    Fire Hazard – 0    Reactivity – 0  
Personal Protection – 0

**Risk Phrases:** S22 – Do not ingest.

**PRODUCT USE:** COSMETIC

**MSDS DATE:** 12/19/10